












































































(v iii ) Pull the lever. Shooting pillar I will Lum to face south. 
(ix) Cast "Missile Damage' al rune (a). Shooting pillar 2 will turn to face south. 
(x) Pull the lever once again . Shooting pi llar I will turn to face east. 

(x i) Cast 'Miss ile Damage' at rune (a). This will remove a . kull til e, isolating the character bi 
the lever. · 

(x ii ) Cast 'Mi ss ile Damage Damage' at rune (a) . The path to the S door is completed and the 
door wi l l open. 

ote that there is a. trong chance that the character by the pillar lever w ill be attacked as soon 
as the south door opens. For thi s reason, i t is probably a good idea to have your strongest 
fighter in thi s pos ition. 

(B) Fagranc - Level 1 - Room 28 

The aim of this room is to open the chest in the NW area by pu lli ng levers and casting 'M issile 
Damage' spell s. 

PL3 Pi llar lever 

* SP m Teleport pad 

CH Shooting pi llar 

"°' * * 8 Damage rune 
K 

[KJ 
p 

Teleport rune 

r1 

PL2 Ex it ti le 

(i) Stand a character (e.g Berserker) on Teleport pad I . Get the Runemaster to cast ' Mi silc 
Damage' at rune A once. The shooting pi llar w ill fire a 'Missi le Teleport ' spell at ru ne B. 

(ii ) The Berserker is teleported to Teleport pad 2, which is nex t Lo pi llar lever I . Pull the 
lever. The Berserker wil l be teleported to Teleport pad 3. M ove him one step off the pad 
lo face pil lar lever 2. 
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ti iil Stand another character (e.g Assassin) on Teleporl pad 1. Get the Runemaster to ea t 

·Missile Damage' at rune A once. 
(i ') The Assass in is teleported to Teleport pad 2. Get him to pull pillar lever 1 and he will be 

moved Lo Teleport pad 3. 

1
, l Now get the Berserker Lo pull pillar lever 2. The Assassin will be teleported to posit ion * 

Get him to pul l pil lar lever 3. Two skull tiles w i l l appear on the noor. 

(\i) Get the Assassin to wa lk to po. ition ** .A skull tile behind him will di sappear. 
(vii) The Runemaster must cast 'Missi le Damage' at rune A again. The shooting pillar w ill 

once aga in fire a 'Missile Teleport ' spell. The Assa sin will be hit by the spell as he is 

standing in the way. 
tiiii) Switch to the Assassin and select the noor tile immediately in front of the chest. He wi ll 

instantly teleporl to that spot. Get him to open the chest and take the key from inside . 

. otc that if you step on the tile w ith the arrow on it, the character w ill be teleported back to 
Teleporl pad 1. You can u. e thi s if you wish to get back to the other side once you have the 
key, or you can j ust instruct the la t character (Troubadour) to leave the room instead. 

(C) Dark Tower - Level 1 - Room 32 

The aim of thi s room i to get across to the other side. This can only be achieved by quick split 

\CCond timing and the ea ting of 'Missi le Teleport 'spell s. 

A,.. K F PL1 CH Pi llar lever 
w m T4 Teleport pad 
w 

T2 [£] Furniture etc. w (D 
w Water 

F F ,.. LEAVE 
Chest w 

F w Ex it ti le 

w @] Door 
r1 T3 PL2 

" 
[KJ Rune 

D 
A 

ENTER 
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(i) Position the Assassin on Teleport pad 1 and stand the Berserker and Troubadour on the 
Wand S sides of"Teleport pad 1 respecti vely. Switch to the Berserker and se lect Telepon 
pad 1. He won' t move onto it because the Assass in is already occupy ing that spot and 
cannot move out of the way, but the Berserker wi ll be fac ing east towards the pad. Do the 
same. for the Troubadour so that he faces north towards the pad without actuall y stepping 
onto 11. 

B 
T0-(T1) 

(ii ) Now get the Runemaster to cast 'Mi. si le Teleport ' at rune A. 
(i ii) Immediately switch to the Berserker and select the Teleport pad 1 tile. He will step onto 

the pad as the Assassin will have been teleported to Teleport pad 2 and will be unable to 
return . 

(iv) Get the Assassin to pull pillar lever 2. A noor tile will appear and bridge the water that 
di vides the room in two. 

(v) Position all of the characters on Teleport pad 1 f"irst, then pad 2, then pad 3 and fin all y 
pad 4. Now get someone to pull pillar lever 1 to open the north door. 

Note that timing is criti cal. You might have to try thi s a few times before you are successfu l. 

(D) Dark Tower - Level 3 - Room 14 

The aim or thi s room is to reach the NE che t and retrieve the key that lies inside. 

F 

F 

D E 

' ' CA SK 

W W W CH 

A i A 
B A C 
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~ Ex ittile 

1:.±J Directi onal indicator 

[£] Furniture etc. 

§] Cauld ron 

~ Skull til e 

~Water 

~ Shooting pillar 

§] Chest 

you will be requi red to cast a nu mber of spells in here: 

\fissile Damage, Missile Damage Damage 
\lissile Healing, Miss ile Healing Healing 
\lissile Dispel 
\lissilc Paral yze 

You must guide a skull tile th rough water so that a character can reach the chest. Note that each 
,pell has a different effect when cast on the correct fl oor rune. 

\1issile Damage makes the direction that the skull tile will move EAST. 
\lissile Damage Damage makes the direction SOUTH . 
\lissile Healing makes the directi on NORTH . 
Missile Hea ling Healing makes the directi on WEST. 

You MUST cast any Damage spell s on the Damage fl oor rune. The shooting pillar MUST be 
facing its own Damage fl oor runes BEFORE any Damage spell are be cast by the Runemaster. 

You MUST ea t any Healing spell s on the Healing fl oor rune. The shooting pillar MUST be 
facing its own Healing runes BEFORE any Healing spell s are cast by the Runema ter. 

Missile Paralyze spell s MUST be cast on the Paral yze rune on the noor. The Paral yze rune on 
the noor will turn the shooting pill ar either south (towards its own Damage runes) or east 
(toward its own Healing runes). 

Missi le Dispel spell s MUST be cast on the Dispel rune on the fl oor. When hit, thi s will in turn 
move the skull tile in the water in the relevant direction. 

Applying these rules, you need to do the fo llowing to reach the chest: 

(i) 

(ii) 
(i ii) 
!i v) 
(\) 

(Vi) 

Move the skull til e east to position A, then south to pos ition B. 
Move a character to posi ti on D. 
Move the skull tile north to po. ition A and W back to its ori ginal position. 
Move the character to pos ition F. 
Move the skull tile east to pos ition A then north to position C. 
Get the character to step onto the skull tile and open the chest. 
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(E) Fagranc - Level 3 - Room 17 

The aim of thi room is to reach the west ex it. This is achieved by pushing buttons and levers 
by stepping onto teleport pads and by casting a ' Miss ile Dispel Para lyze Teleport ' spell . · 

EXIT 
A 

A 
ENTER 

DOOR 

I 

x 

~ Pillar button 

IT] Teleport pad 

§]Chest 

~ Fire 

§]Spikes 

[BJ Runemaster's posit ion 

~Exit tile 

G) Hidden teleporter 

(i) When you enter the room, ensure that the Runemaster is NOT the party leader. 

(ii ) The hidden teleporter will teleport the first two characters to pos itions beyond the noor 
spikes. 

(iii ) The remaining two characters (i .e Runemaster and one other, e.g Assass in) will be 
confined to moving in the few fl oor t iles ava ilab le between the entrance door and the 
spi kes. 

( iv) The monsters in this room will have to be dealt with by the first two characters (e.g 
Berserker and Troubadour). 

(v) Get the Ber erker to open the chest near the spikes and take the key within . Use this kc) 
to open the NW door. Stand on Teleport pad 1 in the area behind thi s door. The Berserker 
will be rapidly teleported between Teleport pads 1 and 2. 

(v i) Stand the Runemaster at position R. Ready a 'Mis ile Dispel Paralyze Telcport ' spell . 
Now cast it at Teleport pad 2 and with any luck you will have frozen the Berserker there. 

(v ii ) Switch to the Berserker and select the til e immediately in front of pillar button 1. Th is 
will tcleport him to that position, avoiding hav ing to stand on Teleport pad 3 which l ies 
in between. 
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,iii) When paralyze wear. off, get the Berserker to pu h the blue button on pi llar button I. 
1 

The floor spi kes will now lower to let another character go past. 

1
,) Get another character (e.g Troubadour) to stand on Teleport pad 1, wh ilst the Berserker is 

still standing by the blue button. 
( ,) ow get the Berserker to stand on Teleport pad 3 and he will be teleported Lo pad 4. 

Open the chest and take the key. Press the button on pillar button 2 to add a fl oor ti le at 
position A, which will allow the Berserker to reach the W door and unlock it. 

'Jote that on the return j ourney through thi s room (west to east door), the east door wi ll have 
locked itse l f. IL needs a gold key to open it. To be able to stand by the door and unlock it 

11ithout being moved by the hidden teleport pad, you need lo stand one character on the W side 
of the spike. , and two on the S and ends of the cro s haped area in front of the door. Lastly 

tan<l a character on the tile next to the door and unlock it. 

(F) The Unshrine - Level 1 - Room 26 

The aim is to reach the west ex it by movi ng the skull tile th rough the water via a button and a 

lever. 

Be warned that unli ke most other puzzle rooms, you can be attacked by wandering monsters in 

here! 

~~ 
D /D ~ Ex it tile 

F F @] Door 

w ~ Fire 
CH w SK w w 

~ Grate 
A--... 

SK w PB 
§] Chest 

~ Pillar lever 

~ Water 

§] Pi liar button 

~ Skull tile 

E c 
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The lever moves the tile. The button changes the direction that it wi ll move in . 

(i) Push pillar lever I once and the skull tile at position A wil l move one step to the east. 

(ii) Push the pi llar button once to change the direction to . outh. 

(i ii ) Push pillar lever I twice and the skull wi ll move sou th twice. 

(iv) Push the pillar button once to change the direction to west. 

(v) Push pillar lever I once to move the skull in front or pillar lever 2. 

(vi) Push pillar lever 2 once and the skull wi ll move from west position B. Push pillar le,·cr 2 
once again and the skull wi ll move west again to position C. 

(vi i) Place a character (preferably the Berserker) on the middle tile at position E. There migh1 

be monsters to fight in the west ha! f of the room! 

(v iii) Step off the skull tile (by pillar lever 2). 

(ix) Move this skull tile to join up with the skull tile at position E, wi th the skull tile west or 

it. This wi ll allow the Berserker to walk over to the west side, (i.e east, north, north, cas1. 

east). 

(G) Fagranc - Level 8 - Room 30 

The aim is to reach the long chest and get the key from with in. This wi ll involve the temporar) 

sacrifice of one of your own characters!! 

F F W t.:: W SK FT FT 

w w w 

i 
A 

i 
B 
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[£] Furniture/long chest 

~ Water 

EJ Fire trench 

IT] Teleport pad 

~ Door 

[£] Pillar 

~ Hay 

~ Grate 

~ Rune (Teleport) 

lll Ex it tile 

~ Skull tile 

E] Chest 

(il 
pi) 
jiii) 

(i v) 
(ll 

Stand a character ( OT the Runemaster) on the skull tile in the we ·t half of the room. 

Get the Runemaster to kill that character. Leave the bones exact ly where they are. 

Leave the room via ex it A. Return to the room via entrance B. 

Resurrect the dead character wi th a ' Missile Vivify spe ll. 

Cast 'M issi le Teleport' at the northern rune on the fl oor. This w ill teleport the re urrected 

character from the sku ll tile on the west side to the northern skull tile. 

The remainder is quite strai ghtforward. Teleport pad I will take the character to the east 

side once the key has been taken from the long chest. 

1H) The King - Level 1 - Room 30 

The aim is to reach the NE exi t. Getting there is the problem! 

9(, PB w PL ~ Pillar bulton 

T 
CH T2 w w rm Spikes 

w w w w ~ Pillar lever 

w T1 w w 00 w 00 El Floor switch 

w SKt=::t B 
A 

SK SK SK w 

w 

A. 
ENTER 

( i) Line up three of the characters on the three west side skull 

til es. The Runemaster should be one of them. 

(ii) Po ition the last remaining character on teleport pad I to be 

teleported to teleport pad 2. 
fi ii) The character by teleport pad 2 should open the chest and take the key. 

fi l) The Runemaster must ( temporaril y) kill the character on teleport pad 2. He must then 

step onto the floor swi tch and cross over into the east side of the room. 
fl) The Runemaster should now bring back the dead character on pad 2 by casting a ' Miss ile 

Vivify ' spell. 
fli ) The Runemaster must now stand on the skull tile at position A. 
(V ii) The character at pad 2 must press the pillar button. A new skull tile is placed at position B. 

(V iii) The Runemaster can now walk over po. ition B and reach the pillar lever. Pushing the 

lever will lower some of the spike . 
lix) The key from the chest wil l open the north door. 
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(I) The King - Level 2 - Room 2 

Thi room is the centre of allention for the whole of thi s level within the King's castle. The 

ultimate aim is to create and remove corridor ex its from certain room within the level. Thi s i\ 

achieved by toggling the four noor switche in thi s room on or off. Only by doing thi s w i ll you 

get through the door in thi s room and be able to reach the taircase that leads Lo the final leve Jt 

Each switch has the fo llowing effect when turned on. 

Switch 

Green 

Red 

Orange 

Blue 

Affected Room 

3 
5 
6 
20 

Po sible ex its (not available all at once) 

N, S, E, W 
N, S,E, W 

, S,E, W 
N, E, W 

What actually happens is that an 'L ' shaped corridor is rotated around the relevant room when 

the correct button is turned on. When thi s corridor moves it will have the effect of adding new 

ex its and removing prev iously available ones. Keep referring Lo the map drawn by Elliot to see 

thi s happening. Note that you will not actuall y see the new ex its until the party have explored 
them. 

The party will have to do a substantial amount of wandering to and from room 2, and that to 

explore certain ex its from the affected rooms they will have to take different routes to get there 
due to the removal of certain corridors. 

It is best to imagine the right angled 'L ' corridor in position around the room. You should then 
be able to calculate whether a new ex it is available or not. The table above tell you which exih 

are po ible from each room. It is obvious that N and S ex its cannot be available at the same 

time from the affected rooms due to the right angled shape of the 'L ' corridor, and neither can 
E and W. 

~ 6--
Imagine that you have just selected Elliot and you are looking at one of the affected rooms. Al 
the start the room seems to only have a outh ex it. That ex it appears because you have visited 
the room before. What the map doesn' t show is that it also has an east ex it which you did nol 
investigate becau e (for example) you didn ' t have the required key or you were neeing at the 
time. 
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your party trot o ff to the room and use thi s east ex it then come back and press the button in 

roolll 2 that affects that room. The 'L' corridor moves clockwise around the room. The east ex it 

has now been disabled. The south ex it till ex i l becau e the corridor from the east ex it has 

00
w moved down into it position. What you won' t know is that a new west ex it is now 

Jvailable. By popping back to thi room you can explore the west ex it so that it appears on the 

~a111e map. The next time you press the button on room 2, the corridor moves round again in a 

:-1ockwise directi on, creating a new undiscovered north ex it and removing the outh ex it. I f you 

" ant to explore the room now, a new route will have to be found as you can only get in via the 

"est exit. This logical progress ion is illustrated above. 

y0u can ee that without understanding what is happening, it would appear that the buttons are 

randomly taking and creating different ex its from certain rooms. Knowing mean that you can 

easily think thing through and calculate which button to turn on and when to get to the area 

vou want. The King's best inventors spent months de igning thi s level to thwart any would be 

invader from reaching hi pri vate chambers. 

, ote that the 'L' corridor can move clockwi se or anti -clockwi se. It all depends on the room 

1hal is being affected. 

ow that the principle has been ex plained, we must look at room 2 in detail. 

The aim is to eventually reach the topaz key which li es on the skull til e in the middle of the 

room. At the start thi s is blocked by a pillar. The key will allow you to open the door in here 

and get nearer to the staircase which leads to the final level. 
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Solution J: The King - Level 2 - Room 2 

We already know that: 

Room 3 i affected by the GREEN switch 
Room 5 is affected by the RED switch 
Room 6 is affected by the ORANGE switch 
Room 20 is affected by the BLUE witch. 

Each wi tch is located behind a locked door. The required keys are: 

TOPAZ Key required 
CRYSTAL 
Key required 
(GREEN switch 

• D\o. 

AZURE Key required (RED switch) 

+ 
ID 

EJ Switch 

@3 GREEN 

~ RED 

Key required to open door 

Crystal 

Azure 
SW .._EMERALD 

Key 
required 
(Yellow/ 

[E) ORA GE Emera ld 

CH Orange 
switch) 

SW _..RUBY Key 
'- required 

"'- (BLUE 
D switch) 

~ BLUE Ruby 

You need to have got the Crystal key from room 4 before fo llowi ng these instructi on . It is 
used to open the door which contains the GREEN noor w itch. 

(i) Before you step on the GREEN switch, room 3 has W and S ex it . Step on GREE once. 
Room 3 ex its are now W and . To reach room 3 and explore the new ex it you must 
go via room 5. ( ote the corridor rotates clockwi e around room 3). Take the Azure kc) 
from room 7 and return to room 2. 

(ii ) Before you tep on RED, room 5 has E and S ex its. Step on RED once. The ex its are no\\' 
E and N . To reach room 5 and explore the new N ex it you must also manipulate room 3 
to create a path of corridors that lead the room ... (Note the corridor rotates anti-clock wt e 
around room 5). 
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(iii) 

(iv) 

(V} 

(Vi) 

We need to give room 3 W and S ex its. Stepping on/off GREEN three times should do 
thi s. Now go to room 5 via room 3. Get the Bronze key from room I 0. Now move to 
outside room I I via room 2 and u e the Bronze key. Go to room 12 and gel the Gold key. 
Open room 13 with thi s key, and take the Bronze key from room 14. Open the east door 
in room 13. Go to room 15 and room 16. Get the Emerald key and return to room 2. 
Before you step on the ORANGE switch, room 6 has W and N ex its. Step on ORA GE 
three times so that you now have N and E ex its. (Note that the corridor rotates in an an ti ­

cl ockwise directi on). Go to room 6, room 19, room 20 and room 22. Take the Iron key. 
Open the we t door in room 19 with it and go to room 23. Take the Diamond key and 

return to room 2. 
You need to create Sand W ex its for room 6. Once you've done thi s, room 5 will need E 

and S ex its . o that you can reach room 6. Go to room 6 and go outh. Open the south 

door outside room 24. Enter. Take the Ruby key and return to room 2. 
Before you step on the BLUE witch, room 20 has W and N ex its. Step on BLUE once. 
The ex its are now and E. (The corridor move in a clockwise direction). Go to room 
20, then room 25 and th rough to room 26. Take the Ornate key and go to room 4. Open 
the door and pull the lever, (which removes the pillar in room 2). Return to room 2. Take 

the Topaz key from the middle of the room and open the north door. Go ... 

You are on your way to reaching the fin al level or the King's castle. Have you got what it takes 

to become Legendary? 
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APPENDIX A cost Item Effect Exclusions 

Object effects ..110 sun amulet co +4 

..130 moon am ulet AC-3 

Use thi s Ii t as a reference whenever you come across a new object in the game. Objects must ..100 erpenl amulet ST+3 
be used ex tensively during the game if you are to battle th rough to the end. ..100 amber amulet DEX+3 

..150 dragon amulet DF+25 

The level of a spell indicates how powerful it ' s effect will be, Level I being the weakest an ti 510 cloud amulet [ T+5 

Level 4 being the strongest. When a spell is mentioned without a number it means the effect is 25 leather boot · AC-I 

not variable. The spell numbers refer to the '"spells for objects" li st. 90 iron boots AC-3 A,R 

6()0 elf boots AC-5 

Remember that Armour Class (AC) is better the lower the number, so all items that boost .i60 golden boots DF+20 

armour are negati ve(-) numbers. 1760 crystal boot AC-7 A,R 

2740 cloud boots SP+IO 

When an item is decribed a a ' thief weapon' it means that the Assassin can attempt hi s bad 30 leather buckler AC- I R 

attack when using it. 85 buckler AC-2 R 

..i.+O arc hield AC-4 R 

Exclusions show that the indicated character clas cannot use that item. 1550 battle bane AC-9 A,R 

.i5o iron shield AC-5 A,R 

B = Berserker, T =Troubadour, A= Assassin, R = Runemaster 260 golden shield Level 3 spell I 0 A,R 

580 bane hield Spell 5 A,R 

ALL LEGEND ITEMS 800 dragon shield Level 4 spell l 9 A,R 

1100 war shield AC-7 A,R 

Cost Item Effect Exclusions 1630 serpent shield Full heal A,R 

2550 heron shield AC-13 A,R 

80 helm AC- I R 10 robes AC- I 
120 go lden helm Level 2 spell I 0 A,R 45 leathers AC-3 R 

560 frost helm Level 2 spell 14 A,R 75 chain mail AC-5 A.R 

130 mithril helm AC-3 R 125 plate mail AC-5 T,A,R 

320 blood helm Level 2 spell 19 R 200 bracers AC-4 

300 cloud hel 111 Spell 21 A,R 1500 arcane bracers AC-15 
520 angel helm Spell 8 R 700 mithril chain AC-10 A,R 

1510 dragon helm Level 2 spell 20 A,R 950 mithril plate AC-12 T,A,R 

330 holy helm Spell 16 R 900 stealth bracers AC-9 
450 winged helm AC-5 R 1750 blood leathers AC-8 R 

760 erpent helm Level 3 spell I A,R 1950 cry tal chain AC- 18 A,R 

1000 hero helm Berserk R 2400 crystal plate AC-20 T,A,R 

850 war helm AC-7 A,R 300() holy crystal AC-25 A.R 

1800 doom helm AC-9 A,R 15 leather gloves AC- I 
750 chaos he! m Level 2 spell 25 R 100 amber ring Spell 3 
2350 death helm AC-I I A,R 95 gauntlets AC-3 A,R 
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Cost Item Effect Exclusions cost Item Effect Exclusions 

180 chaos gloves AC-2 B,T,A IA bag of yellow powder Brimstone (i ngredient ) B,T,A 
11 5 serpent ring Level 2 spell 0 IA bag of roots Mandrake (ingredient) B,T,A 
250 cloud ring Spell 21 IA bag of crysta ls Cry. tal (ingredient) B,T,A 
420 dragon ring Level 3 spell 19 B,T,A IA bag of venom sacs Hedjog Venom (ingredient) B,T,A 
780 blood ring AC-4 IA bag of ugly teeth Dragon Tooth (ingredient) B,T,A 
550 stealth glove DEX+4 B,T,R IA bag of black berries Nightshade (ingredient) B,T,A 
150 sun ring Spell 2 IA bag of fiery claws Phoenix Claw (ingredient) B,T,A 
1400 moon ring In vis ibility 1000 amber staff Spell 22 B,T,A 
540 mithril gloves AC-5 A,R 680 moon staff Spell 9 B,T,A 
1810 battle gloves AC-7 A,R 730 crysta l staff Level 4 spel I 3 I B,T,A 
10 dagger Thief weapon 1450 serpent staff Level 4 spell 27 B,T,A 
40 short sword AF+ I 0, DF+20 A,R 2500 sun staff Level 4 spell 30 B,T,A 
50 staff AF+28, DF+30 2000 dragon staff Level 4 spell 24 B,T,A 
100 broad sword AF+30, DF+IO A,R 240 amber wand Level 3 spell 17 B,T,A 
140 mithril dagger Thief weapon AF+5 B,T,R 195 moon wand Spell 16 B,T,A 
500 battle taff AF+25, DF+40 275 cloud wand Spell 21 B,T,A 
120 battle axe AF+20 T,A,R 700 dragon wand Level 3 spell 23 B,T,A 
250 mithril blade AF+l5, DF+30 A,R 750 serpent wand Level 3 spell 26 B,T,A 
350 mithril sword AF+20, DF+I 5 A,R 850 sun wand Level 4 spell 28 B,T,A 
650 mithril axe AF+25 T,A,R 350 crysta l wa nd Level 2 spell 18 B,T,A 
800 broad axe AF+40 T,A,R 20 croll (green) Level I spell 0 
2000 hero staff Berserk 25 scroll (brown) Spell 12 
1200 heron blade SP+5 A, R 60 scro ll (li ght blue) Spell 16 
1700 death axe ST+2 T,A,R 55 scro ll (green) Spell 5 
950 stea lth blade Thief weapon DEX+3 B,T,R 60 scro ll (dark blue) Level I pell 14 
1900 death blade Thief weapon ST +4 B,T,R 45 scroll (blue) Level 2 spell 13 
2800 arcane sword AC- 10 B,T,A 25 scroll (green) Level 2 spell 0 
1790 doom blade ST+2 A,R 50 scroll (brown) Level I pell 19 
2200 blood axe AF+88, DF+IO T,A,R 60 scroll (dark grey) Ber erk 
3000 vorpa l blade AC-31, AF+ IOO, DF+80 A,R 40 scroll (light grey) Spell 7 
3000 slugger Mega Axe T,A,R 35 scroll (red brown) Level 2 spe ll I 0 
3000 crysta l blade Thief weapon AF+ 165, OF+ I 0 B,T,A 30 scro II (green) Level 3 spel I 0 
NIA Ancient staff I T +20, AF+50, DF+80 B,T,A 55 scroll (light yellow) Spell 6 
NIA mystic axe Made weapon T,A,R 60 scroll (light brown) Level 2 spel I I I 
NIA mystic sword Made weapon B,A,R 40 scroll (green) Level 4 spell I 
NIA mystic dagger Made thief weapon B,T,R 65 scro ll (white) Level 4 spell 25 
NIA mystic staff Made weapon B,T,A 400 craven image 8 enhanced prayers (luck) 
NIA bag of go ld Money! 8()() holy relic 16 enhanced prayers (luck) 
NIA bag of bat wings Wing of Bat (ingredient) B,T,A NIA skull key 
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Cost Item Effect Exclusions cost Item Effect Exclusions 

IA i ron key 70 mixing bowl Runemaster's bowl B,T,A 

IA silver key 

NIA bronze key It can often be hard to decide which weapon to use. Most of the time a quick check on Af and 
IA gold key Df will help your decision but the only rea l test is to try ou t a weapon and see what damage ll 

NIA diamond key doe~ . The rough order of weapon effectiveness is: 
NIA crysta l key 

IA azure key Berserker 
NIA emera ld key 

IA ruby key dagger 
IA topaz key short sword 

NIA ornate key staff 
IA dark key broad sword 
IA moon key battle axe 

NIA unkey mithril blade 
NIA permit Allows first visit to King mithril sword 

IA serpent crystal Power Crystal (green) baulc staff 
NIA moon crystal Power Crystal (b lue) mithril axe 

IA dragon crystal Power Crystal (red) broad axe 
IA chaos crystal Power Crystal (orange) hero staff 

30 serpent potion Level I spell heron blade 
50 power potion Spell 8 death axe 
50 cloud potion Spell 2 1 doom blade 
75 moon potion In visibi lity blood axe 
35 amber potion Spell 3 vorpal blade 
35 serpent potion Level 2 spell 0 slugger 
70 hero potion Berserk 
45 golden potion Spell 2 Troubadour 
40 serpent potion Level 3 pell 0 
60 bronze potion Spell 4 dagger 
75 erpcnl potion Full heal (from Temples) short sword 
75 dragon potion Spell 15 staff 
25 horn Ba ic in trument B,A,R broad sword 
130 lyre co +2 B,A,R rnithril blade 
130 mandolin DEX+2 B,A,R rnithril sword 
280 harmonic lyre Spell 6 B,A,R battle staff 
550 crystal mandolin Spell 2 1 B,A,R heron blade 
760 diamond horn Spell 4 B,A,R hero staff 
250 baule horn Berserk B,A,R doom blade 
11 50 angel harp Spell 15 B,A,R Vorpal blade 
2250 arcane mandolin Level 4 spell 29 B,A,R 
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Assassin 

dagger 
mithril dagger 
tealth blade 

death blade 
crystal blade 

Runemaster 

dagger 
staff 
battle staff 
hero taff 
ancient staff 
arcane sword 

Until near the end or the game (when you beg in using Sluggers and Yorpal Blades), you will 
probably find that Mysti c Weapons are the most effecti ve weapon available (those made by the 
Make-Weapon rune). The Ancient staff is an exception to this, of course. A hidden advantage 
to Mystic weapons is the strength boost they bestow giving ex tra damage in combat. They 
are, of cour e, lost when hit by DISPEL and you may also feel that you just don' t have enough 
free In ventory slots to be able to carry them. Don' t forget that to u e the Berserk option on the 
Hero Staff you must cl ick on the staff itself el e the character will fi ght without using the 
Berserk option of the staff. 

The Spells for objects: 

0 heal 
I heal surround heal 
2 regeneration 
3 antimage 
4 speed 
5 make-weapon 
6 regeneration surround regeneration 
7 antimage surround antimage 
8 teleport speed 
9 make-weapon surround make-weapon 
I 0 forward damage 
I I forward di srupt 
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forwa rd di spel 
forward paralyze 
surround paralyze 
regeneration speed antimage 
surround thra ll 
miss il e damage 
miss ile di srupt 
surround damage 
surround di srupt 

12 
13 
1.i 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

teleport 
regenerati on speed antimage surround regenerati on speed antimage 

miss ile damage surround damage 
mi ile disrupt surround di rupt 
forward vivify 
missile vivify heal 
continuous vivify heal 
missile damage surround missile damage 
surround mis ile di srupt 
antimage surround damage mi ss ile damage surround damage missile damage 
missile di spel para lyze continuous paralyze 

APPENDIXB 

Magic Runes and their cost 

All of the runes are purchased from the Ancient, who li ves in the mountain cave near 

Treihadwy l. 

Name Cost Type 

FORWARD 500 Director 

CONTIN UOUS 1,500 Director 

PARALYZE 1,500 Effector 

SPEED 1,500 Effector 

THRALL 1,500 Effector 

DISPEL 2,000 Effector 

SURROUN D 2,000 Director 

ANTlMAGE 3,000 Effector 

MAKE WEAPON 3,000 Effector 

TELEPORT 4,000 Effector 
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Name Cost Type 

REGENERATION 8,000 Effector 
DISRUPT 15,000 Effector 
VfVIFY 20,000 Effector 

The following are already in the Runemaster·s pos. ession al the start of the quest: 

MISSILE 

HEALI G 

DAMAGE 

Director 

Effector 

Effector 

Note that there are runes that you MUST have Lo be able to olve some of the dungeons. 

Therefore you should aim to gel ALL of them. 

APPENDIX C 

Apothecary locations 

Ingredients vary in price, depending on when and where you are buying 
them. AL the start of the game, Smathost has the cheapest but prices 

change every two day. so you've got Lo be quick! AL o note that 

Zorendorf and Smathost are the on ly vendors of Mandrake. 
I ngredienl prices: 

Wing of Bat 3 gold (fixed price) 
Brimstone 5 gold - 8 gold 
Mandrake 7 gold - 10 gold 
Hedjog venom 9 gold - 12 gold 
Crystal 11 gold - 14 gold 
Dragon ' s tooth 13 gold - 16 gold 
Nightshade 15 gold - 18 gold 
Pheonix c law 17 gold - 20 gold 

Location Ingredients 

Pong barn Crystal 
Dragons Tooth 
Phoenix Claw 
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Location 

Creyndor 

Leercote 

Groghurst 

Smathost 

Martindale 

Titanshal 

Brodfird 

Balcnhalm 

Ingredients 

Brimstone 

Crystal 
Hedjog Venom 

Nightshade 
Phoenix Claw 

Wing of Bat 

Cry tal 
Dragons Tooth 

Phoenix Claw 

Brimstone 

Crystal 
Hecljog Venom 
Dragons Tooth 

Nightshade 

Wing of Bat 

Brimstone 
Mandrake 

Hecljog Venom 

Brimstone 

Crystal 
Hcdjog Venom 

Nightshade 

Wing of Bat 
Dragons Tooth 

Phoenix Claw 

Hedjog Venom 

ightshade 
Phoenix Claw 
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Location 

Oak 's Pond 

Hill 's End 

Zorendorf 

Ingredients 

Wing of Bat 
Brimstone 
Crystal 
Nightshade 
Phoenix Claw 

Hedjog Venom 
Phoenix Claw 

Wing of Bat 
' Mandrake 

Dragon tooth 
ightshade 

Holy Temple locations 

M artindale 
Leercote 
Zorendorf 
Gori ah 
Brodfird 
Balenhalm 
Oak 's Pond 
Hill 's End 

Artificer locations 

Creyndor 
Gori ah 
Pongbarn 
Oak 's Pond 
Titanshal 
Smathosl 
Treihadwyl 

APPENDIXD 

96 

Blacksmith locations 

Zorendorf 

Creyndor 
Gori ah 
Pongbarn 
Balenhalm 
Groghurst 
Titanshal 
Smatho t 
Treihadwyl 

Rewards 

APPENDIXE 

I ,OOO - Advance payment from the King for ridding Fagranc of evi l. 

2,000 - For finding the Ancient staff and returning it to the Ancient. 

It is probably not worthwhile collecting the reward from the Ancient as the staff i worth far 
more that 2,000 gold in terms of usefulness. Not only is it a powerful weapon but it also adds 

twenty to the Runemaster's intelligence score making all of his pells more effecti ve. 
Unfortunately, any time you visit the Ancient whilst carry ing the staff he will take it from you 
and give you the cash. The only way you can avoid thi s is by dropping the staff in a dungeon 
(eg: Treihadwyl) before going to see the Ancient and returning to collect it afterward . 

The Four Power Crystals 

Crystal Type 

Serpent Crystal 
Moon Crystal 
Dragon Crystal 
Chaos Crystal 

Colour 

Green 
Blue 
Red 
Orange 

Location 

Balenhalm - Level I 
M oonhenge - Level I 
Unshrine - Level 2 
Fagranc - Level 8 

Ensure that the Crystals are given to the keeps (it doesn' t matter which) as each time you do so 
powerful magic i unleashed:- all of the enemy banners currently on the map are destroyed and 
any Town, Vill age or Keep currently occupied by U1e enemy is liberated. You need to give all 

four Cry tals to the Keeps to complete the game. 
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The price of Experience 

Each time you successfu ll y train up to a new level , you have Lo pay the Guild a ree. The 

amount depends on the level of experience you are ab le to reach. 

Level Experience Cost 

I Lo 2 2000 500 
2 Lo 3 6000 1,000 
3 Lo 4 12000 1,500 

4to 5 25000 2,000 
5 to 6 50000 2,500 
6 to 7 100000 3,000 

7 to 8 200000 3,500 
8 to 9 300000 4,000 
9 Lo 10 420000 4,500 
10 to 11 550000 5,000 
11Lo12 700000 5,500 
12 to 13 850000 6,000 
13 Lo 14 1000000 6,500 

... ask the Guild-Master if you need to know any further. 

As you can see, each Lime you go up a level the cost increase is another 500 gold. You don 'I 
need Lo visit the Guild every time you are due a level break as you can train up as many levels 

as you have experience for each time. 

APPENDIX F 

The spell -system in Legend is the most nexible so far presented in a computer-based adventure 

game and you are advised Lo experiment with rune combinations lo find spells that suit your 
personal playing style. 

The game manual covers most you need Lo know except that, as well as covering more area, a 
Surround component also boosts the remainder of the spell. Many runes don ' I benefit from 

boosting but Damage, Heal, Paralyze, Disrupt and Vivify do (a stronger Vivify will give you 
more luck - see ' Adieu Sweet Dullard ' in Appendix G).Heal, Damage and Disrupt can be 
worth using multiple times in the same spell , for example, 'Heal Hea l ' is stronger than 'Heal' . 
Note that casting 'Miss ile Paralyze Paralyze' i not better than ' Missile Paralyze' as 

the duration of paralysis is taken only from the last Paralyze and so the first of a double 
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Paralyze is wasted. Continuou. Paralyze is, of course, another matter altogether. 

Here are a few suggest ions for spells that you may find useful as you acquaint your elf with the 

system: 

Missile Damage 
Missile Damage Damage ... 

Heal 
Missile Heal 
Miss ile Heal Hea l ... 
Miss ile Dispel Damage Damage ... 

Mi ssi le Dispel Paralyze 

Tele port 
Surround Damage 

Surround Hea l 
Antimage Surround Antimage 
Regeneration Surround Regenerati on . 
Antimage Regeneration Surround Make-Weapon Antimage Regenerati on 

Speed Surround Speed 
Miss ile Speed Teleporl 
Miss ile Continuous Hea l Heal Hea l 
Surround Damage Missi le Damage Surround Damage Missile Damage 

Surround Thrall Miss ile Thrall Surround Thrall Missile Thrall 
Surround Paralyze Missile Paralyze Surround Paral yze Missile Paralyze 

Teleport Speed Surround Speed Teleport 

Missile Hea l Surround Damage 

Mi. sile Damage Surround Heal 
Missile Dispel Disrupt Disrupt Disrupt Damage Damage ... 

Continuous Vivify Heal Heal Heal 
Missile Vivify Heal Regenerati on Speed Antimage Make-Weapon Teleporl 

Missile Forward Missi le Damage - (Shoots through walls/furniture!) 

Missile Missile Damage - (Shoots through characters/monsters!) 

Continuous Teleport 

Continuous Speed 

and for the ultimate in 'nukes' .. 

Surround Missile Damage Damage Damage Damage Surround Damage Damage Damage 

Damage Missile Damage Damage Damage Damage! 

Sec the 'Spells for Object ' li st in APPENDIX A for further suggestions. 
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At the start of the game, obvious choices for spells are quite l imi ted and a good electi on would 
be: 

Miss ile Damage 

Miss ile Damage Damage 
Hea ling 
Missile Hea ling 

You could even experiment with the more esoteric spells 

Mi ss ile Damage Missile Healing 
or Miss ile Healing Mis ile Damage 
or Miss ile Damage Miss ile Damage 

Just remember that if you run out of ingredients you will be without spells until you collect 
enough gold to buy more. Don' t hit a monster on it's la t legs with a quadruple damage when a 
single would kill it ju t as effecti vely since you' ll just end up running out of Brimstone. Once 
you' re rich, of course, then it 's a case of "who cares" until you reali se just how far away the 
dungeon ex it really is and that your favourite 'nuke' uses a dozen or more ingredients! 

Learn where your most-used spells are in your pell book so that you can cast them from the 
keyboard in an emergency. Not only does thi s avoid fumbling for the " Cast Spell " icon but it 
will automatically select the Runemaster as party leader. 

Spells play a big part in banner encounters at low level. The leaders of any enemy banner are 
protected with Antimage and are enhanced with Speed. Hitting each of them with Dispel makes 
the whole encounter a lot eas ier. Similarly you may find that some monsters aren' t taking any 

damage from your Damage spell s. The most likely reason is that they are protected and, again, 
Dispel is the obvious solution. Dispel also deals quite effecti vely with teleporting monsters and 
will remove any continuou . pell effects. 

Try Lo have variety in your spell s. For example, the two pells 

Missile Dispel Disrupt Disrupt Disrupt Damage 
Missile Dispel Paralyze 

are quite different but have practica ll y the same effect - the monster is no longer a threat. The 
first will kill almo. t anything and the second will paralyze almost anything until you can chop 
it up. The benefit of havi ng both is that when you have run out of Brimstone you can still be 
using your M andrake and the Runemaster stays in the game. 
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APPENDIXG 

Bardish Melodies Effect Musical note colour 

The Thief of Dolik Pass Dex terity Gold 

Warri ors Awaking Strength Light Green 

The Ballad of Eleanor Dodge Ability Brown 

Kijam's Litany Constitution While 

The Smithy Song Armour Clas Grey 

M arch of the Bold Ones Regenerati on Green 

Adieu Sweet Dullard Intelligence Blue 

Dance of the Faery Queen Speed Light Blue 

It is often difficult Lo decide which song to play at any particular Lime. 'The Thief of Dolik 
Pass' only has use during combat. The extra dexterity will boo l both attack and defence 
factors. The song thus gives improved combat accuracy while helping the party to dodge. 

'Warrior Awaking' only ha use during combat. The ex tra strength will boost not only attack 
factor but also damage done when hitting. This is the best combat spell when the party is 
confident of the quality of its armour or its ability to heal or regenerate quickly. The 
Troubadour can get quite an experi ence boost from u ing thi s spell simply due to the extra 

damage he will do. 

'The Ballad of Eleanor' is, of cour e, in competition with 'The Smithy Song' for party 
protection. Hav ing a better defence factor (dodge ability) will make a character harder to hit but 
having belier AC wi ll have the same end re ult of reducing the damage taken. Rather than go 
into the game mechanics I' II just suggest that you try each of them and see which is most 
effective at any particular stage of the game. They are both prelly effective. 

' Kijam 's Litany ' is only useful when you are likely to be hit by Disrupt , Damage or Para lyze. 
In each case it will reduce the effecti veness of the pell ; whether Lo reduce the damage incurred 
or the amount of time spent paralysed. lt will not help Lo play the song once you have been 
paralysed to try and snap out quicker, the song must have been active when hit. [t ' s such a 
hame that the Guildmasters don' t allow inging whi le altempting to gain experience levels as 

extra constitution will give ex tra hit point . They do, however, allow a character to wear a Sun 

Amulet or to equip any other item of constitution boo l. 

'The Smithy Song' see 'The Ballad of Eleanor' above. There are stage of the game when the 

party's only rea l chance of surviving hand-to-hand combat is to play one of these two 

protection songs. 
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·March of the Bold Ones' is always useful. To the Troubadour thi s song is almost as good as a 
Regeneration spe ll and still very effecti ve for the rest of the party. During the dungeon in 
Treihadwyl you should keep thi s song constan tly acti ve and its use is recommended whenever 
you finish a combat in need of hea ling. 

'Adieu Sweet Dullard ' can save your needing to put so many damage runes into your damage 
spells as ex tra lnt. will make your spell more effecti ve. Monsters damaged will be damaged 
more and paralysys will last longer, etc. A time when it is strongly recommended to play a few 
bars of thi s song is when about to use an item or spell to Vi vify a character in the dungeon. 
Hav ing a stronger Vi vify spell wi ll resurrect a character with more luck, to a max imum of 16. 
To get maximum lnt. boost, the character can use a Cloud Amulet, use the Ancient Staff and be 
li stening to thi s song. You also get ex tra effect, of course, from Surround components in a spell 
so that u ing Surround-Vivify is more effecti ve than Missile-Vivify and using Surround­
Missile-Surround-Vivify is the most effecti ve as the Vivify comes after two Surround 
components - it 'sjust a little bit harder to hit the bones with the spell , though. 

' Dance of the Faery Queen' can make characters more responsi ve during combat and can even 
help you pick up lots of gold quickly. The song is of little use once you start making ex ten ive 
use of the Speed rune. The Cloud Boots item w ill also boost speed. Note that there is little if 
any ex tra benefit in extra speed once the va lue of the attribute reaches thirty two. 

APPENDIX H 

"Wo1l'! What an absolutely s111ashing game. " ST Action - 93% 

" ... Legend is something for which I can happily throll' away the revie111 rulebook and state, 
right here, right now, that ii 's a 111us1, must buy. Why ? Because it's such an utterly fabulous 
thing, that 's why." Amiga Power - 91 % 

"Thoroughly recommended. Get it and see why." ST Format - 89% 

"The ga111e runs fast , looks ama~ing and plays well. Adventure fans - don '1 miss ii." 

Amiga Action - 91 % 

"A n excellent game which deserves to do well. " Amiga Format - 88% 

... and that 's it. Well , until LEGEND 2 anyway ... 
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